MAYOR JIM GRAY . “ LEXINGTON

GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS
TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: MARCH 27, 2017

SUBJECT: _Amendment to Agreement with KYTC for Gainesway Park Trail

Request: Request Council authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement with Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet to extend period of performance for the Gainesway Ttrail Project through
December 31, 2018

Purpose of Request: On August 27. 2009 (Ordinance No. 172-2009), Utban County Council
approved the acceptance of federal funds in the amount of $446,400 for the construction of the
Gainesway Trail for pedesttians and bicyclists, a system of trails along Armstrong Mill Road between
River Park Drive and Caulder Drive and through a greenway to the Fayette County Public Schools
campus containing Tates Creek Elementary, Middle, and High schools.

* On September 27, 2012 (Resolution No. 519-2012), Council approved execution of Amendment
to Agreement providing for extension of petformance petiod through June 30, 2013.

® On June 20, 2013 (Resolution No. 322-2013), council approved extension of this project
through June 30, 2014.

e On April 24, 2014 (Resolution No. 185-2014), Council authotized execution of Amendment to
Agreement, providing for extended petiod of performance through June 30, 2015.

e On April 30, 2015 (Resolution No. 202-2015), Council authotized execution of Amendment to
Agreement, providing for extended petiod of performance through June 30, 2016.

¢ On December 6, 2016 (Resolution No. 734-2016), Council authorized execution of Amendment
to Agreement, providing for extended petiod of petformance through December 31, 2017.

Cost in this Budget year and future budget years: This action will not result in an increase in
project costs.

Are the funds budgeted? All federal funds and required match are budgeted.

File Number: 0358-17

Dirttlrl‘l;.{ Eomy: Burton/Paulseh
iy - .-"'-.

_r
S A o .
" / ; o 1

- s

,\q_(;lj’gﬂ]’f: Canter, Difectar g

)
b=

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 858.258.3070 Phone / 858.258.3081



